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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, December 13, 2021

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
7:00 PM

201 West Moody Boulevard,
City Commission Chambers - Building 3

Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

A.1. To Join the Zoom Meeting
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Presentation: To the Bunnell Police Department from Pioneer Guns & Ammo

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. December 13, 2021 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. November 22, 2021 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. First Amendment To Option Contract For Sale and Purchase of Lot 4 Flagler
Central Commerce Parkway

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2021-39 Requesting Voluntary Annexation of a 11.9± acre parcel of
land located on the east side of Old Haw Creek Road approximately 1.1 miles
south of West Moody Boulevard- First Reading



E.2. Ordinance 2021-40 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 11.9± acres of land, owned by Christopher Barney,
Bearing the Parcel ID: 22-12-30-0650-000D0-0061 from Flagler County
“Agriculture & Timberlands” to City of Bunnell “Agriculture” - First Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2021-41 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 11.9± acres
of land, owned by Christopher Barney, Bearing the Parcel ID: 22-12-30-0650-
000D0-0061 from Flagler County, “AC- Agriculture” to City of Bunnell, “AG-
Agricultural District”. - First Reading

E.4. Ordinance 2021-42 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 1.10± acres of land, owned by Ryan Liebert, Bearing the
Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-000A0-0920 from Flagler County, Residential Low
Density/Rural Estate to City of Bunnell, Agriculture - First Reading

E.5. Ordinance 2021-43 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 1.10± acres
of land, owned by Ryan Liebert, Bearing the Parcel ID: 21 13-31-0650-000A0-
0920 from the Flagler County “MH-1, Rural Mobile Home” district to the City of
Bunnell “AG, Agricultural District” - First Reading

E.6. Ordinance 2021-44 Proposing an Amendment to the Bunnell City Charter
Providing for Residency Districts for the Election of City Commissioners. - First
Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): NONE

G. Old Business: NONE

H. New Business:

H.1. Request to Approve the Interlocal Agreement with the Supervisor of Elections for
the 2022 Municipal Elections and to appoint the Canvassing Board Members.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.



 
THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on December 6, 2021



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. A.1.

Document Date: 10/20/2021 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: To Join the Zoom Meeting
Agenda Section: Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag

Summary/Highlights:

The City is committed to providing opportunities for all citizens to participate in their local
government.  Therefore, the City is continuing to offer Zoom as a means to participate in City
public meetings.
 

Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 x 5 at least 2 business

days prior to the meeting date.

Background:

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Or from the Zoom Mobile App
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817
 
Or dial by phone for AUDIO ONLY:
        +1 253 215 8782 US
        +1 301 715 8592 US
Meeting ID: 944 464 2817
 
Prior to the start of the meeting please make sure you have silenced/muted all cell phones or
noise-making devices, such as tvs, radios other media devices, faucets, etc., as they can be heard
through the meeting audio.
 
Those in the audience/public have the opportunity to speak during "D. Public Comments," for
items not on the agenda, or when the Mayor opens each agenda item to Public Comments.
 
To participate during Public Comments, those participating virtually, shall:
1. Click the "Raise Hand" button on the bottom of the Zoom Meeting Screen and wait to be
recognized by the Mayor.

http://bunnellcity.us/meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9444642817


2. If participating by telephone (AUDIO) only, unmute your line by pressing *6, request to speak by
saying "Madame Mayor" then wait to be recognized by the Mayor to continue.
 
Each person recognized to speak by the Mayor shall speak clearly and state their name and their
address into the record before proceeding with their comments.
 
Public Comments are limited to 4 minutes. When 4 minutes is over "TIME" will be announced.
 
Written comments regarding items that appear on the agenda can be submitted to the City Clerk's
office either by dropping written comments into the payment box located at the Administration
Complex, by mail at PO Box 756, Bunnell, FL 32110, by fax at 386-437-8253 or by e-mail at
info@bunnellcity.us by 12:00 PM (noon) Friday, December 10, 2021.  Comments will  be read
into the record or provided to all Commissioners prior to the start of the meeting.
 
Draft Minutes of this meeting will be available subsequent to the meeting.
 
The public is advised to check the City website for up-to-date information on any changes to the

manner in which the meeting will be held and the location.

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:

mailto:info@bunnellcity.us


City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant 12/13/2021 Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07430 - 12.13.2021 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: 4C's Trucking & ExcavaƟon, Inc.
892.58Shell for Road Repairs4C's Trucking & ExcavaƟon, I11/24/2021 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor 4C's Trucking & ExcavaƟon, Inc. Total: 892.58

Vendor: ACF Standby Systems, LLC
122,411.25HMGP Mobile LiŌ StaƟon GeACF Standby Systems, LLC10/05/2021 404-0535-535.6400

40,803.75HMGP Mobile LiŌ StaƟon GeACF Standby Systems, LLC10/05/2021 404-0535-535.6400
Vendor ACF Standby Systems, LLC Total: 163,215.00

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated
61.24Air FilterAdvance Stores Company, In11/29/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 61.24

Vendor: Air Pros Of Central Florida LLC
190.00HVAC Emergency CallAir Pros Of Central Florida LL09/23/2021 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Air Pros Of Central Florida LLC Total: 190.00

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc
450.00Grand Reserve Plot Review OAlliant Engineering Inc11/18/2021 001-2021000
617.50Engineering Plan Reviews OcAlliant Engineering Inc11/18/2021 001-0524-524.3100
877.50MIsc Engineering Services -  Alliant Engineering Inc11/18/2021 001-0519-519.3100

67.50MIsc Engineering Services -  Alliant Engineering Inc11/18/2021 001-0538-538.3100
135.00CIPP Lining - Const Admin OcAlliant Engineering Inc11/18/2021 404-0535-535.6300

4,069.30Admin Building October 202Alliant Engineering Inc12/18/2021 001-0519-519.3100
Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 6,216.80

Vendor: Alpha General Services
1,596.00(5) 1/2 HP PumpsAlpha General Services10/26/2021 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Alpha General Services Total: 1,596.00

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            
791.06AFLAC - November 2021American Family Life Assuran11/14/2021 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 791.06

Vendor: ArchiveSocial Inc
2,241.00Annual SubscƟpƟon 12-1-20ArchiveSocial Inc12/01/2021 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor ArchiveSocial Inc Total: 2,241.00

Vendor: BeƩy Steward
125.00VLMCC Security Deposit RefBetty Steward12/02/2021 001-2201000

Vendor BeƩy Steward Total: 125.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida
1,511.25FCL Dental - December 2021Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor11/18/2021 001-2184000

81.17FCL Dental - December 2021Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor11/18/2021 001-2184500
Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,592.42

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center
1,080.28(2) Tires/State FeeBoulevard Tire Center12/01/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 1,080.28

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.
262.19Absorbent/Hyd Hose & FiƫnBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/10/2021 402-0534-534.4620

1.14Sae Nuts/Cap Screw/F WashBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/10/2021 402-0534-534.4620
29.964MXTXReel/Hyd Hose FiƫngBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/10/2021 402-0534-534.4620
10.66Halogen Sealed BeamsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/15/2021 402-0534-534.4620
42.00LED LightsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/18/2021 402-0534-534.4620
17.99Kit-Clevis LWBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/09/2021 402-0534-534.4620
53.15Hyd Hose Fiƫngs/Adapters/Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/09/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 417.09



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07430 - 12.13.2021 Warrant
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Central Florida Controls, LLC
359.95Service Call Evaluate Reuse  Central Florida Controls, LLC11/19/2021 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Central Florida Controls, LLC Total: 359.95

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.
98.09Hyd Hose/Street Elbow/Flare  Central Hydraulics, Inc.11/16/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 98.09

Vendor: Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC
79.98604 E Moody Blvd Ste 6 NovCharter CommunicaƟons Hol11/11/2021 001-0519-519.4100

109.26200 Tolman St 11/26/21-12/Charter CommunicaƟons Hol12/02/2021 404-0535-535.4100
Vendor Charter CommunicaƟons Holdings LLC Total: 189.24

Vendor: ChrisƟna Keith
50.00EJ Park Security Deposit RefuChristina Keith09/30/2021 001-2200000

Vendor ChrisƟna Keith Total: 50.00

Vendor: Christopher Hughes              
1,566.00Fire InspecƟons 10/5/21-11/Christopher Hughes11/24/2021 001-0512-512.3401

190.00Fire InspecƟons 10/5/21-11/Christopher Hughes11/24/2021 001-0524-524.3401
Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,756.00

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M
389.1201-0040-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0572-572.4300
169.4501-5270-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 401-0533-533.4300
237.4002-2060-09 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300
231.1902-2080-09 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300

83.7602-2503-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
82.2902-3191-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300
84.6703-0161-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300

351.2503-0320-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0572-572.4300
593.5903-0370-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0572-572.4300

84.6703-0545-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
82.3803-1541-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
82.2903-4991-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300
82.2903-5151-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300
82.2903-5191-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0572-572.4300

527.1903-5240-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
938.7903-5260-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300

82.7504-0170-02 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
274.0604-1140-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0572-572.4300

83.8504-2181-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
686.4404-2460-03 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300

82.2904-3031-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300
83.4804-3032-00 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
82.2904-3360-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300
83.1106-0237-01 NOV 2021City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 5,560.89

Vendor: CivicPlus LLC
3,675.00CivicCMS Standard Annual FCivicPlus LLC12/19/2021 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor CivicPlus LLC Total: 3,675.00

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company
724.40Colonial Life - November 202Colonial Life & Accident Insu11/11/2021 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 724.40

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.
364.61Paint Supplies/Paint & PrimeDG Hardware, Inc.10/27/2021 404-0535-535.4610
107.01Tape/Screws/NailsDG Hardware, Inc.11/17/2021 001-0511-511.5200

5.94FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.11/18/2021 001-0541-541.4640
158.75Replacement Locks/KeysDG Hardware, Inc.12/01/2021 001-0541-541.5200

10.196' Garden HoseDG Hardware, Inc.12/01/2021 402-0534-534.5200
Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 646.50
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services
50.35Local October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 001-0513-513.4100
23.30Local October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 001-0521-521.4100
23.30Local October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 001-0541-541.4100
66.67Local October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 401-0533-533.4100
81.79Local October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 402-0534-534.4100
58.25Local October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 404-0535-535.4100

0.05Long Distance October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 001-0521-521.4100
0.41Long Distance October 2021DMS - Bureau of Financial M11/15/2021 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 304.12

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc
3,985.71Solid Waste Dumping 11/12/Environmental Land Services  11/19/2021 402-0534-534.3400
3,658.86Solid Waste Dumping 11/19/Environmental Land Services  11/26/2021 402-0534-534.3400
3,865.10Solid Waste Dumping 11/26/Environmental Land Services  12/03/2021 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 11,509.67

Vendor: FEC ROW LLC
7,167.59Ground Lease Fee Mile Post  FEC ROW LLC11/01/2021 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor FEC ROW LLC Total: 7,167.59

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc
108.80Lf 2 Ctx X Pvc Comp CoupFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/15/2021 401-0533-533.5205

1,663.41Repair Clamps for Main BreaFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/15/2021 401-0533-533.5205
753.55Inventory Parts & FittingsFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/17/2021 401-0533-533.5205
753.55Inventory Parts & FittingsFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/17/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 3,279.31

Vendor: First BapƟst ChrisƟan Academy
125.00EJ Park Security Deposit RefuFirst BapƟst ChrisƟan Acade12/02/2021 001-2200000

Vendor First BapƟst ChrisƟan Academy Total: 125.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        
33,717.20FHCP December 2021 - T-66Florida Health Care Plans, In12/01/2021 001-2184000

1,985.53FHCP December 2021 - ReƟrFlorida Health Care Plans, In12/01/2021 001-2184500
3,323.72FHCP December 2021 - T-23Florida Health Care Plans, In12/01/2021 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 39,026.45

Vendor: Florida Polygraph Company
100.00Polygraph Exam - Keith WahFlorida Polygraph Company11/06/2021 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Florida Polygraph Company Total: 100.00

Vendor: Futch’s Tractor Depot
115.88Cutter BladesFutch’s Tractor Depot10/27/2021 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Futch’s Tractor Depot Total: 115.88

Vendor: Graybar Electric Co Inc
2,269.80Plugs for Mobile GeneratorGraybar Electric Co Inc11/11/2021 404-0535-535.6400

Vendor Graybar Electric Co Inc Total: 2,269.80

Vendor: Gregory Gilyard
112.50VLMCC Security Deposit RefGregory Gilyard12/02/2021 001-2201000

Vendor Gregory Gilyard Total: 112.50

Vendor: Hawkins Inc
1,627.50WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/11/2021 404-0535-535.5200
1,433.00WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/11/2021 401-0533-533.5205

660.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/20/2021 404-0535-535.5200
420.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/24/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 4,140.50

Vendor: HD Supply FaciliƟes Maintenance Ltd
272.30Poise Midback BlackHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/15/2021 401-0533-533.5205
173.3540" Metal CaseHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/17/2021 401-0533-533.5205

26.95Wash Down Nozzle 3/4" brasHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/17/2021 401-0533-533.5205
110.45AMCO Clear Turbidity Std 0.1  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
111.15pH 10.00 Buffer Blue, 20 LHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200

61.15AMCO Clear Turbidity Std 0.0  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
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269.85934-AH Glass Fiber Filter 90HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
111.15pH 7.00 Buffer Blue, 20 LHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
611.04(OR) 30-Day CLX Free ChlorinHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200

69.80Graduated Griffin Beaker KiHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
678.68Honeywell 24001660 CHart  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200

79.47FreightHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
106.94DPD Chlorine Secondary StaHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
121.00AMCO Clear Turbidity Std 10.  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
135.75Klein CL800 True RMS AC/DC  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200

58.15Klein 7-piece screwdriver setHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
28.95Fast Release PipeƩe Pump III  HD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
44.9030" Straight Floor SqueegeeHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200
79.47FreightHD Supply FaciliƟes Mainten11/18/2021 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply FaciliƟes Maintenance Ltd Total: 3,150.50

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc.
160.90HerbicideHeritage Landscape Supply G11/08/2021 001-0541-541.5200
160.90Diquat HerbicideHeritage Landscape Supply G11/09/2021 001-0541-541.5200

7.78Pitcher for Accurate HerbicidHeritage Landscape Supply G11/09/2021 001-0541-541.5200
Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 329.58

Vendor: Insight Direct USA, Inc
1,684.90Carbon Black Endpoint SecurInsight Direct USA, Inc11/10/2021 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor Insight Direct USA, Inc Total: 1,684.90

Vendor: iWorQ Systems
291.67Internet SoŌware Manage &  iWorQ Systems10/01/2021 001-0538-538.3400
416.67Internet SoŌware Manage &  iWorQ Systems10/01/2021 001-0541-541.3400
291.67Internet SoŌware Manage &  iWorQ Systems10/01/2021 401-0533-533.3401
291.67Internet SoŌware Manage &  iWorQ Systems10/01/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor iWorQ Systems Total: 1,291.68

Vendor: Jason Relƫnger
212.00Shade for WindowsJason Relttinger11/02/2021 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor Jason Relƫnger Total: 212.00

Vendor: Liberty NaƟonal Life Insurance            
775.09Liberty - December 2021Liberty NaƟonal Life Insuranc11/16/2021 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty NaƟonal Life Insurance            Total: 775.09

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc
92.95Chucks/Drill Bit Set/ExpandiLowe's Companies, Inc10/20/2021 001-0541-541.5200

485.76QPR Asphalts for Road RepaiLowe's Companies, Inc11/18/2021 001-0541-541.5300
41.99Mailbox Post/QuikreteLowe's Companies, Inc11/09/2021 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 620.70

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company
106.36Tank 2Lynch Oil Company11/23/2021 001-0541-541.5215

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 106.36

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove
1,565.00Building InspecƟons 10/26/2Michael Leo Dove11/23/2021 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,565.00

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC
2,400.00Building Official Monthly Pay  MLG Municipal Services LLC11/18/2021 001-0524-524.3401
2,400.00Building Official Monthly Pay  MLG Municipal Services LLC11/29/2021 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 4,800.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc        
41.2002735-15254 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300
28.2606115-08987 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
24.0308456-32520 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300

275.5816455-03937 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4300
5,375.6816525-04919 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300

39.9216885-09957 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
25.8927076-01973 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
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74.8227516-03917 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 404-0535-535.4300
589.8947802-16398 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300

36.8350935-93118 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300
25.4851926-14112 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300

109.6956661-53118 November 202NextEra Energy Inc11/30/2021 001-0519-519.4300
Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 6,647.27

Vendor: Nextran
317.70Seal Voyager/Tensioner AlterNextran11/08/2021 402-0534-534.4620
475.49Lock Assy CableNextran11/09/2021 402-0534-534.4620
111.20Motor Condensor/FanNextran07/29/2021 402-0534-534.4620

-149.604718QP CoreNextran07/30/2021 402-0534-534.4620
Vendor Nextran Total: 754.79

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc.
130.00Ice Machine Lease DecembeNicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc12/01/2021 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & HeaƟng, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: Oliver Dahlman Equipment CO Inc.
198.0016" Disc/Hiller Hub AssyOliver Dahlman Equipment C11/16/2021 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Oliver Dahlman Equipment CO Inc. Total: 198.00

Vendor: O'Reilly AutomoƟve Inc
39.99Training CourseO'Reilly Automotive Inc11/16/2021 001-0549-549.5500
39.99Training CourseO'Reilly Automotive Inc11/16/2021 001-0549-549.5500

Vendor O'Reilly AutomoƟve Inc Total: 79.98

Vendor: Palatka Truck Center LLC
1,200.00Steering BoxPalatka Truck Center LLC11/02/2021 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Palatka Truck Center LLC Total: 1,200.00

Vendor: Patrick's Uniforms of Florida Inc
244.814 TrousersPatrick's Uniforms of Florida  12/02/2021 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Patrick's Uniforms of Florida Inc Total: 244.81

Vendor: Power & Pumps Inc
9,784.00Shinmaywa Explosion Proof  Power & Pumps Inc11/17/2021 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Power & Pumps Inc Total: 9,784.00

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust
418.76PK FL1 0182002 21-19Preferred Governmental Insu11/23/2021 001-0519-519.4500

1,139.14PK FL1 0182002 21-19Preferred Governmental Insu11/23/2021 001-0572-572.4500
Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 1,557.90

Vendor: Public Risk Insurance Advisors
450.00Policy #CPS3941814 HallowePublic Risk Insurance Advisor10/26/2021 001-0511-511.4500

66,846.00December 2021 InstallmentPublic Risk Insurance Advisor11/18/2021 001-1551000
Vendor Public Risk Insurance Advisors Total: 67,296.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       
1,500.00Dewatering Box MaintenancRayco Funding & Developme10/25/2021 404-0535-535.3400
1,800.004 Hrs. Vac Truck ServiceRayco Funding & Developme11/10/2021 404-0535-535.4640
1,500.00Dewatering Box MaintenancRayco Funding & Developme11/10/2021 404-0535-535.3400
1,500.00Dewatering Box MaintenancRayco Funding & Developme11/29/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 6,300.00

Vendor: Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc
65.00Tow Patrol Car #2003Rogers Towing & Recovery S10/09/2021 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Rogers Towing & Recovery Service Inc Total: 65.00

Vendor: Servpro of Flagler County
6,080.32PW Yard July Storm ReconstrServpro of Flagler County10/28/2021 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Servpro of Flagler County Total: 6,080.32

Vendor: SHI InternaƟonal Corp     
269.62Dell 2 TB SAS-NL Hard DriveSHI International Corp11/22/2021 001-0516-516.4600

Vendor SHI InternaƟonal Corp     Total: 269.62
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Vendor: Sizemore Welding, Inc.
425.00Spray Pump Skid Steer RepaiSizemore Welding, Inc.11/30/2021 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Sizemore Welding, Inc. Total: 425.00

Vendor: Staples Inc
35.90DX42108-01Staples Inc11/12/2021 001-0512-512.3400
33.94DX42108-01Staples Inc11/12/2021 001-0513-513.3400
57.91DX42108-01Staples Inc11/12/2021 001-0521-521.3400
71.00DX42108-01Staples Inc11/12/2021 001-0524-524.3400
61.36PC3076-PC-01 Base Rage ChrStaples Inc11/13/2021 001-0513-513.3400

0.03PC3076-PC-01 Overage Chrg  Staples Inc11/13/2021 001-0513-513.3400
14.17DX54548-01 Base Rate 11/5/Staples Inc11/05/2021 001-0541-541.3400
16.16DX54548-01 Overage Chrg 8/Staples Inc11/05/2021 001-0541-541.3400
16.16DX54548-01 Overage Chrg 8/Staples Inc11/05/2021 401-0533-533.3401
14.17DX54548-01 Base Rate 11/5/Staples Inc11/05/2021 401-0533-533.3401
14.16DX54548-01 Base Rate 11/5/Staples Inc11/05/2021 404-0535-535.3400
16.15DX54548-01 Overage Chrg 8/Staples Inc11/05/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 351.11

Vendor: Staples, Inc
159.96Hanging File Storage BoxesStaples, Inc10/13/2021 001-0512-512.5100

40.1810 Pk Storage BoxesStaples, Inc11/10/2021 001-0513-513.5100
79.17Thermal Calc Rolls/Tape CorrStaples, Inc11/19/2021 001-0513-513.5100
48.36PlasƟc Storage Box/Scotch TaStaples, Inc11/09/2021 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 327.67

Vendor: STORMWIND LLC
990.0024 Month UlƟmate Access PSTORMWIND LLC11/24/2021 001-0516-516.5500

Vendor STORMWIND LLC Total: 990.00

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control
25.00604 E Moody Ste 6 11/23/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  11/23/2021 001-0519-519.3401
25.00604 E Moody Ste 4 11/23/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  11/23/2021 001-0519-519.3401
30.00100 Utility Dr 11/23/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  11/23/2021 401-0533-533.3401
30.00200 Tolman St 11/23/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  11/23/2021 404-0535-535.3400
40.00300 Tolman St 11/23/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  11/23/2021 001-0541-541.3400

150.00201 W Moody 11/4/21Sun Country Termite & Pest  11/04/2021 001-0519-519.3401
Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 300.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc
42.27Monthly Assessment Billing  Sunshine State One Call of Fl11/30/2021 401-0533-533.3401
42.27Monthly Assessment Billing  Sunshine State One Call of Fl11/30/2021 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 84.54

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC
2,000.00Retainer - December 2021The Gaboton Group, LLC11/30/2021 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATION
46.27Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0511-511.4100

141.10Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0512-512.4100
168.94Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0513-513.4100
241.30Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0513-513.5264
482.60Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0513-513.5264

20.26Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0516-516.4100
167.78Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0521-521.4100
965.20Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0521-521.5264
101.27Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0524-524.4100
723.90Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0524-524.5264

20.25Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 001-0541-541.4100
20.25Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 401-0533-533.4100
20.25Phone System 11/16/21-12/U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATI11/16/2021 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor U.S. TELEPACIFIC CORPORATION Total: 3,119.37

Vendor: UniFirst CorporaƟon
16.99Cutter BladesUniFirst Corporation10/27/2021 404-0535-535.5220
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16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 404-0535-535.5220
27.63Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 001-0541-541.5220
11.15Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 001-0549-549.5220
16.08Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 001-0572-572.5200
22.25Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 001-0572-572.5220
23.04Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 401-0533-533.5220
17.11Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 402-0534-534.5220
10.54Uniform Rentals/Mops & MaUniFirst Corporation11/17/2021 404-0535-535.5220
16.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 404-0535-535.5220
27.63Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 001-0541-541.5220
11.15Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 001-0549-549.5220
16.08Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 001-0572-572.5200
22.25Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 001-0572-572.5220
23.04Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 401-0533-533.5220
17.11Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 402-0534-534.5220
10.54Uniform Rental/Mops & MatUniFirst Corporation11/24/2021 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst CorporaƟon Total: 306.57

Vendor: USAble Life
289.35USAble Life - December 2021USAble Life11/23/2021 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 289.35

Vendor: Verizon Wireless  
23.29Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0512-512.4100
80.78Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0512-512.4100
36.07Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0513-513.4100
40.39Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0516-516.4100

952.92Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0521-521.4100
81.19Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0524-524.4100
77.87Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0541-541.4100

142.92Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0549-549.4100
117.61Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 001-0572-572.4100
277.45Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 401-0533-533.4100
193.31Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 402-0534-534.4100

44.98Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 402-0534-534.4100
288.45Cell Phone & Data Serv/PhonVerizon Wireless11/13/2021 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 2,357.23

Vendor: Vision Service Plan
876.38VSP - December 2021Vision Service Plan11/18/2021 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 876.38

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP
7,150.00November 2021 Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP12/01/2021 001-0514-514.3102

500.00November 2021 Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP12/01/2021 001-0524-524.3102
Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,650.00

Vendor: W.W. Grainger, Inc.
-83.00Asphalt RakeW.W. Grainger, Inc.11/12/2015 001-0541-541.5200
33.10Eaton Rocker SwitchesW.W. Grainger, Inc.11/12/2021 402-0534-534.4620
83.00CORRECT CREDIT 11/12/15W.W. Grainger, Inc.09/20/2018 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor W.W. Grainger, Inc. Total: 33.10

Vendor: WB Mason
81.66Dry Easer & Markers/Pens/LWB Mason10/12/2021 001-0541-541.5100

Vendor WB Mason Total: 81.66

Vendor: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc
37.65450-0047920-000 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing10/27/2021 001-0541-541.4400
37.66450-0047920-000 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing10/27/2021 401-0533-533.4400
37.66450-0047920-000 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing10/27/2021 404-0535-535.4400

110.99450-7740208-004 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing11/16/2021 001-0512-512.4400
110.99450-7740208-004 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing11/16/2021 001-0513-513.4400
110.99450-7740208-004 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing11/16/2021 001-0521-521.4400
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111.00450-7740208-004 November  Wells Fargo Financial Leasing11/16/2021 001-0524-524.4400
Vendor Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Total: 556.94

Vendor: WEX Bank
3,308.06WEX Fuel Charges November  WEX Bank11/30/2021 001-0521-521.5210

570.55WEX Fuel Charges November  WEX Bank11/30/2021 001-0541-541.5210
310.44WEX Fuel Charges November  WEX Bank11/30/2021 001-0572-572.5210
779.20WEX Fuel Charges November  WEX Bank11/30/2021 401-0533-533.5210

3,372.03WEX Fuel Charges November  WEX Bank11/30/2021 402-0534-534.5210
356.77WEX Fuel Charges November  WEX Bank11/30/2021 404-0535-535.5210

Vendor WEX Bank Total: 8,697.05

Grand Total: 403,218.83
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Fund Summary
Fund Expense Amount
001 - GENERAL FUND 179,822.58
401 - WATER 6,222.80
402 - SOLID WASTE 18,932.77
404 - SEWER 198,240.68

Grand Total: 403,218.83

Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex 2,000.00
001-0511-511.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 46.27
001-0511-511.4500 Insurance  Expense                  450.00
001-0511-511.5200 Operating Supplies 107.01
001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic 35.90
001-0512-512.3401 Fire Inspection Exp. 1,566.00
001-0512-512.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 245.17
001-0512-512.4400 Rentals/Leases 110.99
001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 208.32
001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services          95.33
001-0513-513.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 255.36
001-0513-513.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           110.99
001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense      119.35
001-0513-513.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 723.90
001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,150.00
001-0516-516.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 60.65
001-0516-516.4600 Repair/Maint Serv 269.62
001-0516-516.5230 Software 7,600.90
001-0516-516.5500 Training 990.00
001-0519-519.3100 Professional Services 4,946.80
001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Servic 200.00
001-0519-519.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 79.98
001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 1,982.15
001-0519-519.4500 Insurance 418.76
001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildi 212.00
001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services          157.91
001-0521-521.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 1,144.05
001-0521-521.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           110.99
001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles  65.00
001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 3,308.06
001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 244.81
001-0521-521.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 965.20
001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Ex 617.50
001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 500.00
001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services          71.00
001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire InspecƟon Ex 6,555.00
001-0524-524.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 182.46
001-0524-524.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           111.00
001-0524-524.5264 Small Equipment Purcha 723.90
001-0538-538.3100 Professional Services 67.50
001-0538-538.3400 Other Contract Services 291.67
001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services          487.00
001-0541-541.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 121.42
001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,625.82
001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           7,335.24
001-0541-541.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs          6,270.32
001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai 744.82
001-0541-541.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 81.66
001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 581.28
001-0541-541.5210 Fuel 570.55
001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 106.36



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07430 - 12.13.2021 Warrant

12/6/2021 10:06:03 AM Page 10 of 10

Account Summary
Account Number Account Name Expense Amount
001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 55.26
001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local OpƟo 1,378.34
001-0549-549.4100 Communications 142.92
001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 22.30
001-0549-549.5500 Training 79.98
001-0572-572.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 117.61
001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,690.31
001-0572-572.4500 Insurance  Expense                  1,139.14
001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 32.16
001-0572-572.5210 Fuel 310.44
001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 44.50
001-1551000 Prepaid Expenses - Gen                           66,846.00
001-2021000 Accts Paybl - Gen                                450.00
001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li 39,717.90
001-2184500 Retiree Medical 2,066.70
001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Pay 2,290.55
001-2200000 Deposits Paybl - Park Re 175.00
001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/ 237.50
401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services          394.27
401-0533-533.4100 CommunicaƟons Expens 364.78
401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 169.45
401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense           37.66
401-0533-533.5205 OperaƟng Supplies Exp -  4,431.36
401-0533-533.5210 Fuel 779.20
401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 46.08
402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services  11,509.67
402-0534-534.4100 CommunicaƟons - Solid  320.08
402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles -  3,644.59
402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 52.18
402-0534-534.5210 Fuel 3,372.03
402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 34.22
404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic 4,894.25
404-0535-535.4100 Communications 476.21
404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 6,740.43
404-0535-535.4400 Rentals/Leases 37.66
404-0535-535.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildi 364.61
404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip 2,159.95
404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 6,138.95
404-0535-535.5210 Fuel 356.77
404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 72.05
404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 11,380.00
404-0535-535.6300 Improvements Other Th 135.00
404-0535-535.6400 Equipment > $5,000 165,484.80

Grand Total: 403,218.83

Project Account Summary
Project Account Key Expense Amount
**None** 237,599.03
2022 REDI COB 135.00
HMGP - COB 43,073.55
HMGP - Grant 122,411.25

Grand Total: 403,218.83
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES  
Monday, November 22, 2021 

Join Zoom Meeting http://bunnellcity.us/meeting 
 7:00 PM  

201 West Moody Boulevard, 
City Commission Chambers - Building 3 

Bunnell, FL 32110  

 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
 
It was determined there was a quorum physically present at the meeting.    
 
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; 
Commissioner Bob Barnes; Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz; City Attorney Garret 
Olsen; City Manager Alvin Jackson; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost; IT Director 
Donnie Wines; Deputy Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
Via Zoom: Commissioner Tonya Gordon 
Excused: N/A 
 
Mayor Robinson stated Commissioner Gordon had requested to participate telephonically 
due to extraordinary circumstances. 

 
Motion: Allow Commissioner Gordon to participate telephonically due to extraordinary 
circumstances. 
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Second by: Commissioner Barnes 
Roll Call Vote: 
  Commissioner Barnes – Yea 
  Commissioner Schultz - Yea 
  Vice Mayor Rogers – Yea 
  Mayor Robinson - Yea 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 
